
JULY 26.] THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE. 2295 

Notice to Mariners No. 46 of 1928. Alte.mtion: illumination alt.ered to electricity. The 
new beacon consists of a concret.e pillar, surmount.ed 
by a triangle, apex up, paint.ed black and whit.e hori­
zontally. 

2. Rear light-Marine Department, 
Wellington, N.Z., 25th July, 1928. 

T HE following Notice to MarinerR, which has been received 
from the Department of Navigation, N.S.W., is pub­

lished for general information. 

Position: Inner part, of southern breakwater. Lat. 32° 
55' 29' south, long. 151 ° 47' 45'' east. 

Abridged D,,3c·ription: Fixed whit.e light in a red-painted 
skeleton tower. 

G. C. GODFREY, Secretar,y. Alteration: Alt.ered from a fixed white light to a fixed 
red light, electrically illuminated. No alteration has 
been made to the beacon tower. 

AusTRALL'l.-EAST COAST, N.S.W.-PORT·OF NEWCASTLE. Lending L~hts, 103° 200 yards apart. 
Chart affected: No. 2ll9. Alteration in Bull Beacon Lights. 

I. Front light-
Position: On the southern wave-trap (inner guide wall). 

Publir.,ations affected: Australian Pilot, Vol. III, 2nd 
Edition, page 46, line 40. Sailing Directions, N.S.W., 
pages 63 and 109. Lat. 32° 55' 28' south, long. 151° 47' 37' east. 

Abridged Description : Fixed white light. Sydney, Notice No. 2 of 7th June, 1928. 

CROWN LANDS NOTICES. 

Lands in Wellington Land District forfeited. 

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 21st July, 1928. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the leases and licenses of the undermentioned lands having been declared forfeited by 
resolution of the Wellington Land Board, the said lands have thereby reverted to the Crown under the provisions 

of the Land Act, 1924, and the Discharged Soldiers' Settlement Act, 1915, and amendments. 

I Lease or Tenure. IJeense No. Section. i 

R.L. 

R.L. 

O.R.P. 

O.R.P. 

R.L. 

H.V.D.P. 
S.G.R. 

308 

203 

882 

1054 

213 

341 
217 

4 

3 

3 

8 

10 

35 
1 

SCHEDULE. 
WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT. 

Block. District. Formerly held by Rea.son for Forfeiture. 

VIII I Moumahaki State W. H. Dowden and M. At request. 
Farm, Wairoa Sur- Walsh 
vey District 

XIV ' Retaruke Survey Dis- W. J. H. M. Shaw Non· compliance with 
trict condition of lease. 

XIII Tauakira Survey Dis- Packard Bros. Non· compliance with 
trict conditions of license. 

XI Re.taruke Surv£y Dis- H. N. Shires Ditto. 
trict 

III Whirinaki Survey Dis- M. D. Tobin 
trict 

XLIV I Hutt Valley Settlement J. F. Shand At request. 
I N ukumaru Survey Dis- J. Haggart Non • compliance with 

triot conditions of lease. 

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands. 

Lands in the Auckland Land District forfeited. 

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 21st July, 1928. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the leases and licenses of the undermentioned lands having been declared forfeited by 
resolution of the Auckland Land Board, the said lands have thereby reverted to the Crown under the provisions of the 

Land Act, 1924, and the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, and amendments. 

Tenure. 

M.D.L.O. 

O.R.P. 
D.P. 

D.P. 
D.P. 
D.P. 
D.P. 
D.P. 
R.L. 

R.L. 
O.R.P. 
O.R.P. 

D.S. 

! Lease or 
, IJcense 

No. 

267 

4283 
180 

9ll 
1021 
1504 
1505 
1507 
1076 

1674 
4109 
5610 

941 

Section. 

8 

10 
2 

6 
14 
4 
5 

11 
2 

4 
I 

26 

8 

XIV 

xv 
VI 

I 
II 

XXII 
XXII 
XIX 
VIII 

XII 
IX 
IV 

VII 

SCHEDULE. 
AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. 

District. I Lessee or IJcensee. 

___ J~ 
Hastings Survey District 

Wharepapa Survey District 
Putaruru Village (Selwyn 

Settlement) 
Reporoa Township 

Te Kuiti'Native Township 

Otanewainuk~ Survey Dis-
trict 

Tauranga Survey District 
Awaroa Survey District .. 
Katikati Survey District .. 

Rotoma Survey District .. 

C. A. Hayward 

R. E. Goddard 
L. and J. H. Bear 

C.C. Hay 
Kai Namana Kamariera 
J. Ormsby .. 

C. p:'callery 

A. Stuart .. 
H. Finn 
W. G. Gregory 

T. F. Fennessy 

I Reason for Forfeiture. 

Non-compliance with 
conditions of license. 

Ditto. 

" Non · compliance with 
conditions of lease. 

At request. 

" Non · compliance with 
conditions of license. 

Non· compliance with 
conditions of le&11e. 

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands. 


