Notice to Mariners No. 46 of 1928.

Marine Department,
Wellington, N.Z., 25th July, 1928.

HE following Notice to Mariners, which has been received from the Department of Navigation, N.S.W., is published for general information.

G. C. GODFREY, Secretary.

AUSTRALIA.—EAST COAST, N.S.W.—PORT OF NEWCASTLE. Alteration in Bull Beacon Lights.

1. Front light-

Position: On the southern wave-trap (inner guide wall).

Lat. 32° 55′ 28″ south, long. 151° 47′ 37″ east.

Abridged Description: Fixed white light.

Alteration: Illumination altered to electricity. The new beacon consists of a concrete pillar, surmounted by a triangle, apex up, painted black and white horizontally.

2. Rear light—
Position: Inner part of southern breakwater. Lat. 32°
55′ 29″ south, long. 151° 47′ 45″ east.
Abridged Description: Fixed white light in a red-painted

skeleton tower.

Alteration: Altered from a fixed white light to a fixed red light, electrically illuminated. No alteration has been made to the beacon tower.

Leading Lights, 103° 200 yards apart.
Chart affected: No. 2119.
Publications affected: Australian Pilot, Vol. III, 2nd Edition, page 46, line 40. Sailing Directions, N.S.W., pages 63 and 109.

Sydney, Notice No. 2 of 7th June, 1928.

CROWN LANDS NOTICES.

Lands in Wellington Land District forfeited.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 21st July, 1928.

OTICE is hereby given that the leases and licenses of the undermentioned lands having been declared forfeited by resolution of the Wellington Land Board, the said lands have thereby reverted to the Crown under the provisions of the Land Act, 1924, and the Discharged Soldiers' Settlement Act, 1915, and amendments.

SCHEDULE. WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT.

Tenure.	Lease or License No.	Section.	Block.	District.	Formerly held by	Reason for Forfeiture.
R.L	308	4	VIII	Moumahaki State Farm, Wairoa Survey District	W. H. Dowden and M. Walsh	At request.
R. L	203	3	XIV	Retaruke Survey Dis- trict	W. J. H. M. Shaw	Non - compliance with condition of lease.
O.R.P	882	3	XIII	Tauakira Survey Dis- trict	Packard Bros	Non - compliance with conditions of license.
O.R.P	1054	8	XI	Retaruke Survey Dis- trict	H. N. Shires	Ditto.
R.L	213	10	III	Whirinaki Survey Dis- trict	M. D. Tobin	,,
H.V.D.P.	341	35	XLIV	Hutt Valley Settlement	J. F. Shand	At request.
S.G.R	217	1	1	Nukumaru Survey Dis- triet	J. Haggart	Non - compliance with conditions of lease.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

Lands in the Auckland Land District forfeited.

Department of Lands and Survey, Wellington, 21st July, 1928.

Notice is hereby given that the leases and licenses of the undermentioned lands having been declared forfeited by resolution of the Auckland Land Board, the said lands have thereby reverted to the Crown under the provisions of the Land Act, 1924, and the Discharged Soldiers Settlement Act, 1915, and amendments.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Tenure.	Lease or License No.	Section.	Block.	District.	Lessee or Licensee.	Reason for Forfeiture.
M.D.L.O.	267	8	XIV	Hastings Survey District	C. A. Hayward	Non-compliance with conditions of license
O.R.P	4283	10	XV	Wharepapa Survey District	R. E. Goddard	Ditto.
D.P	180	, 2	VI	Putaruru Village (Selwyn Settlement)	L. and J. H. Bear	,,
D.P	911	6	I	Reporoa Township	C. C. Hay	,,
D.P	1021	14	II	,,	Kai Namana Kamariera	
D.P	1504	4	XXII	Te Kuiti Native Township	J. Ormsby	,,
D.P	1505	5	XXII	,,	,,	***
D.P	1507	11	XIX		,,	21
R.L	1076	2	VIII	Otanewainuku Survey Dis- triet	C. P. Callery	Non - compliance with conditions of lease.
R.L	1674	4	XII	Tauranga Survey District	A. Stuart	At request.
O.R.P	4109	1	IX	Awaroa Survey District	H. Finn	,,
O.R.P	5610	26	IV	Katikati Survey District	W. G. Gregory	Non - compliance with conditions of license.
D.S	941	8	VII	Rotoma Survey District	T. F. Fennessy	Non - compliance with conditions of lease.